

No. 16-56265

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ELISA R. ROMERO,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DEPARTMENT STORES NATIONAL BANK; FDS BANK;  
DOES 1 through 10, inclusive,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of California  
No. 3:15-cv-00193-CAB-MDD

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Ronald Wilcox  
WILCOX LAW FIRM, PC  
2021 The Alameda, Suite 200  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(408) 296-0400

Jennifer D. Bennett  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
555 12th Street, Suite 1230  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 622-8150

Andre Verdun  
CROWLEY LAW GROUP  
401 West "A" Street, Suite 925  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 238-5700

F. Paul Bland, Jr.  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 797-8600

Ivan Lopez Ventura  
IVAN M. LOPEZ VENTURA, ESQ.  
5155 West Rosecrans Ave. Suite 224  
Hawthorne, CA 90250  
(714) 788-4804

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

RELEVANT STATUTES .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

II. MS. ROMERO HAS STANDING TO BRING HER TCPA CLAIM.....9

    A. Ms. Romero Suffered Several Concrete Injuries Sufficient to Support Standing. ....10

        1. Ms. Romero Suffered Tangible Harm. ....11

        2. Ms. Romero Suffered Concrete Intangible Harm.....12

            a. Congress recognized the violation of the right to be let alone and the occupation of one’s phone line as real-word harms caused by robocalls and enacted the TCPA to prevent these harms. ....13

            b. The harms caused by robocalls are merely a modern-day version of harms that have long been recognized as sufficient to support a cause of action under the common law.....16

    B. Ms. Romero Was Not Required To Separately Demonstrate An Injury-In-Fact for Each of the Nearly Three Hundred Robocalls She Received. ....20

    C. Ms. Romero’s Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to the Banks’ Conduct. ....24

    D. The Vast Majority of Courts Have Held that Plaintiffs Like Ms. Romero Have Standing To Bring TCPA Claims. ....33

III. THE BANKS’ VIOLATIONS OF THE ROSENTHAL ACT WERE INCURABLE. ....34

IV. MS. ROMERO IS ENTITLED TO HAVE A JURY DECIDE HER INTRUSION UPON SECLUSION CLAIM.....45

CONCLUSION .....57

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*A.D. v. Credit One Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. 14-cv-10106, 2016 WL 4417077 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 19, 2016).....33

*Alden Leeds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.*,  
 812 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....39

*Alejandre v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
 No. CV 12-1304-CBM-JEM, 2013 WL 12119718 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2013) .....53

*Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.*,  
 No. 12-4069, 2016 WL 4439935 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2016).....32, 33

*Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.*,  
 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....26

*Arteaga v. Asset Acceptance, LLC*,  
 733 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (E.D. Cal. 2010) .....56

*Bagheri v. Adeli-Nadjafi*,  
 No. B255407, 2016 WL 298800 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2016) .....52

*Baldwin v. Monterey Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 3:14-CV-2346, 2016 WL 5723734 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2016) .....53

*Bd. of Nat. Res. of State of Wash. v. Brown*,  
 992 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1993) .....28, 29

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....26

*Blaisdell v. Whittier City Sch. Dist.*,  
 No. B149139, 2002 WL 187076 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2002) .....40

*Booth v. Appstack, Inc.*,  
No. C13-1533JLR, 2016 WL 3030256 (W.D. Wash. May 25,  
2016) .....33

*Brandt v. I.C. Sys., Inc.*,  
No. 8:09-CV-126-T-26MAP, 2010 WL 582051 (M.D. Fla. Feb.  
19, 2010) .....53

*Cabiness v. Educ. Fin. Sols., LLC*,  
No. 16-CV-01109-JST, 2016 WL 5791411 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1,  
2016) .....24, 32, 33

*Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez*,  
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....24, 33

*Caudill v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.*,  
No. CV 5:16-066-DCR, 2016 WL 3820195 (E.D. Ky. July 11,  
2016) .....34

*Charvat v. NMP, LLC*,  
656 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2011) .....55

*In re Claremont Acquisition Corp., Inc.*,  
113 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 1997) .....43

*Matter of Clark*,  
738 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1984) .....38

*Cour v. Life360, Inc.*,  
No. 16-CV-00805-TEH, 2016 WL 4039279 (N.D. Cal. July 28,  
2016) .....33

*Covington v. Jefferson Cty.*,  
358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004) .....21

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....20, 21

*Desert Citizens Against Pollution v. Bisson*,  
231 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000) .....29, 30

*Desmond v. Phillips & Cohen Assocs., Ltd.*,  
724 F. Supp. 2d 562 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....54

*Dolenski v. GE Money Bank, F.S.B.*,  
 No. 3:11-CV-1594-JAH, 2012 WL 12054940 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28,  
 2012) .....54

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.*,  
 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....27, 28, 29, 30

*Duncan v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. 5:10-CV-01049, 2011 WL 5359698 (S.D. W. Va. Nov. 4,  
 2011) .....49, 52, 53, 56

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....21, 22

*Furnace v. Sullivan*,  
 705 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood*,  
 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....21

*Gonzales v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC*,  
 660 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011) .....36

*Harris v. R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co.*,  
 No. 15-CV-04075-JD, 2016 WL 6246415 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30,  
 2016) .....42

*Hewlett v. Consol. World Travel, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:16-713, 2016 WL 4466536 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2016) .....33

*Hilgenberg v. Elggren & Peterson*,  
 No. 2:13-CV-1086, 2015 WL 4077765 (D. Utah July 6, 2015).....53, 56

*Hohn v. United States*,  
 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....31

*Holderread v. Ford Motor Credit Co., LLC*,  
 No. 4:16-CV-00222, 2016 WL 6248707 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 26, 2016).....33

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....16

*Hunsinger v. Gordmans, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:16-CV-162, 2016 WL 7048895 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 5, 2016).....19, 34

*Huskey v. National Broadcasting Co., Inc.*,  
 632 F. Supp. 1282 (N.D.Ill. 1986).....48

*Inzerillo v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC*,  
 No. 13-CV-06010-MEJ, 2014 WL 6660534 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 24,  
 2014) .....53

*Joseph v. J.J. Mac Intyre Companies, L.L.C.*,  
 238 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....52

*Komarova v. Nat’l Credit Acceptance, Inc.*,  
 175 Cal. App. 4th 324 (2009) .....44

*Krakauer v. Dish Network L.L.C.*,  
 168 F. Supp. 3d 843 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....24, 33, 52

*Langdon v. Credit Mgmt., LP*,  
 No. 09-3286, 2010 WL 3341860 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2010).....56

*LaVigne v. First Cmty. Bancshares, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:15-CV-00934-WJ-LF, 2016 WL 6305992 (D.N.M. Oct. 19,  
 2016) .....33

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11, 31

*Masuda v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
 38 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....49, 51

*Mbazomo v. Etourandtravel, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:16-CV-02229-SB, 2016 WL 7165693 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8,  
 2016) .....33

*McEndree v. Rash Curtis & Assocs.*,  
 No. 2:10-CV-01079-MCE, 2010 WL 2969094 (E.D. Cal. May 2,  
 2010) .....53

*Meadows v. Franklin Collection Serv., Inc.*,  
 414 F. App’x 230 (11th Cir. 2011).....55

*Messina v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC*,  
 No. 14-cv-7099, 2016 WL 6089821 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2016) .....54, 56

*Mey v. Got Warranty, Inc.*,  
 No. 5:15-CV-101, 2016 WL 3645195 (N.D. W. Va. June 30, 2016) .....*passim*

*Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC*,  
 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....21, 32, 33

*Montana Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
 615 F. App'x 431 (9th Cir. 2015) .....29

*Nunes v. Mueller*,  
 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003) .....38

*O'Phelan v. Loy*,  
 497 F. App'x 720 (9th Cir. 2012) .....17

*Page v. MiraCosta Cmty. College Dist.*,  
 180 Cal. App. 4th 471 (2009) .....40, 41

*Patriotic Veterans, Inc., v. Zoeller*,  
 -- F.3d --, 2017 WL 25482 (7th Cir. Jan. 3, 2017) .....24

*Pattin v. ARS Nat. Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 06-3077, 2007 WL 7946043 (D. Minn. May 7, 2007) .....53

*People v. Arias*,  
 45 Cal. 4th 169 (2008) .....38

*People v. Craft*,  
 41 Cal. 3d 554 (1986) .....43

*People v. Franco*,  
 183 Cal. App. 3d 1089 (1986) .....39

*Physicians Comm. for Responsible Med. v. Applebee's Int'l, Inc.*,  
 224 Cal. App. 4th 166 (2014) .....42

*Preminger v. Peake*,  
 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008) .....23



*Roberts v. Fleet Bank (R.I.)*,  
342 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2003) .....39

*Rogers v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.*,  
No. 1:15-CV-4016-TWT, 2016 WL 3162592 (N.D. Ga. June 7,  
2016) .....33

*Sanchez-Scott v. Alza Pharm.*,  
86 Cal. App. 4th 365 (2001) .....48

*Sanders v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.*,  
20 Cal. 4th 907 (1999) .....46, 47, 48, 49

*Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.*,  
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) .....17

*Shulman v. Grp. W Prods., Inc.*,  
18 Cal. 4th 200 (1998) .....45, 47, 48

*Sloman v. Tadlock*,  
21 F.3d 1462 (9th Cir. 1994) .....50

*Smith v. Hance*,  
No. D047471, 2007 WL 1301051 (Cal. Ct. App. May 4, 2007).....47

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....*passim*

*Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.*,  
554 U.S. 269 (2008).....16

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....26

*Stollings v. Ryobi Techs., Inc.*,  
725 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2013) .....42

*Ung v. Universal Acceptance Corp.*,  
No. 15-127, 2016 WL 4132244 (D. Minn. Aug. 3, 2016).....24, 33

*United States v. Hatter*,  
532 U.S. 557 (2001).....38

<i>United States v. Kragness</i> , 830 F.2d 842 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	41
<i>United States v. Poston</i> , 430 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	41
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	23
<i>Varnado v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	49
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	16
<i>Wilkes v. CareSource Mgmt. Grp. Co.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-038, 2016 WL 7179298 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 9, 2016) .....	18, 34
<i>Williams v. State of Ala.</i> , 341 F.2d 777 (5th Cir. 1965) .....	41
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1692d.....	34, 51
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	35, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) .....	22
47 U.S.C § 227(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal Civ. Code § 1788.1 .....	44
Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.11 .....	4, 34, 51
Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.17.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.30.....	<i>passim</i>

Cal. Gov. Code § 54960.1.....	40
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 .....	42
Cal. Penal Code § 653m(b).....	51
U.C.C. § 2-508 .....	39
Unif. Computer Information Transactions Act § 703.....	39, 43

**Other Authorities**

137 Cong. Rec. 30,821-22 (1991).....	13, 14, 15
137 Cong. Rec. 35,304-05 (1991).....	13, 14
137 Cong. Rec. 36,297 (1991).....	14
Bill Analysis, S. Jud. Comm., AB 969, 1999-2000 Sess. (Cal. 1999) .....	37
Eli A. Meltz, <i>No Harm, No Foul? “Attempted” Invasion of Privacy and the Tort of Intrusion Upon Seclusion</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 3431 (2015).....	16
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) .....	1
H.R. Rep. 102-317 (1991).....	13, 14
Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. 102-178 (1991).....	14
